(91) property owners were mailed the pamphlet on December 17, 2020.  A copy of the mailing list is included in 
Appendix A. 

3.2 OUTREACH 

Outreach was provided by a direct mailing by the post office to two (2) mail delivery routes along the project area 
as noted in blue in Figure 1 on page 5.  One-thousand-three-hundred-and fifty-two (1,352) pamphlets, comment 
forms, right-of-way brochures and self-addressed stamped envelopes were printed and mailed by Mercury Press 
Plus and direct mailed to Muskogee Post Office for distribution to routes 74401-C015 and 744-1-R010.  Direct 
mailing of pamphlets helps to ensure that individuals who are leasing property within the study area will get the